arise in relation to the acceptance criteria applicable at that time. In such cases, the bank will
seek to retain the customer relationship and look for a suitable solution.

In the past few years, the Dutch government has also tightened the (tax) policy as regards the
maximum percentage that may be provided as an interest-only mortgage and as regards the
deduction of mortgage rates. De Volksbank applies a policy of financing no more than 50% of the
fair value of the collateral by means of an interest-only mortgage. As further additional financing
must be in the form of a loan that will be repaid, the share of interest-only mortgages in the
overall portfolio will continue to fall.

Retail mortgages with a fixed-rate period of ten years or more grew and mortgages with a fixed-
rate period of less than ten years decreased. This followed on from persistently low mortgage
rates, logically leading customers to select a longer fixed-rate period for a new mortgage or
interest rate renewal. In all, the share of mortgages with a fixed-rate period between ten and
fifteen years increased from 61% in 2017 to 64%.

Retail mortgage loans by LtV buckets

in € millions1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

2018 (IFRS
9)

Total

2017 (IAS
39)

Total

NHG2 12,870 395 80 13,345 30% 13,184 30%
- of which LtV ≤ 75% 5,182 103 22 5,307 12% 4,320 10%
- of which LtV >75 ≤ 100% 6,981 224 41 7,246 16% 7,299 17%
- of which LtV >100 ≤ 110% 562 37 8 607 1% 1,129 3%
- of which LtV >110 ≤ 125% 131 19 4 154 0% 381 1%
- of which LtV > 125% 14 12 5 31 0% 55 0%
Non-NHG 29,261 1,585 457 31,303 70% 30,160 70%
- of which LtV ≤ 75% 18,146 549 133 18,828 42% 16,546 38%
- of which LtV >75 ≤ 100% 9,507 639 150 10,296 23% 9,840 23%
- of which LtV >100 ≤ 110% 1,240 189 49 1,478 3% 2,345 5%
- of which LtV >110 ≤ 125% 302 100 45 447 1% 1,090 3%
- of which LtV > 125% 66 108 80 254 1% 339 1%
Principal amounts excluding savings
deposits

42,131 1,980 537 44,648 100% 43,344 100%

Provisions -58 -72 -
IFRS value adjustments3 496 454 -
Accrued interest 107 114 -
Saving deposits 2,069 2,094 -
Total retail mortgage loans 47,262 45,934 -
Weighted average indexed LTV 70% 74% -

1 LtV based on indexed market value of collateral.

2 The size of guarantees related to NHG-guaranteed mortgages expires on an annuity basis.

3 Consisting of fair value adjustments as a result of hedge accounting and amortisation and for 2017 also of fair value adjustments of former DBV mortgages measured at

fair value.

KEY
FIGURES

FOREWORD SHARED
VALUE
AMBITIONS

MACROECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENTS

COMMERCIAL